
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Board of Adjustment Agenda Items 

A. Call to Order 
 

B. New Business 

1) Approval of Minutes from the October 18, 2022, and October 27, 2022, Board of 
Adjustment Meetings. 

2) Petition VA-2022-02- A request by Elizabeth Gardner for a 9.4-foot variance to reduce the 
rear yard setback requirement contained in Section 3.3 of the Town of Elon Land 
Development Ordinance. This will allow for an existing home and screened-in porch to 
encroach 9.4 feet into the required rear yard setback of 25 feet on .14 acres located at 1270 
Stone Gables Drive (Parcel ID # 173505) in the Neighborhood Residential (NR) Planning 
district with a Traditional Neighborhood Design (TND) overlay. 

 
C. Items from Board Members 

 
D. Items from Planning Director 

 
E. Other Business 

 
F. Adjournment 
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VA-2022-02 
1270 Stone Gables Drive 

Rear Yard Variance 
 

Explanation of the Request 

Petition VA-2022-02 is a variance request by Elizabeth J Gardner, for a 9.4-foot variance to reduce the 
rear yard setback requirement contained in Section 3.3.4 of the Town of Elon Land Development 
Ordinance. This will allow for an existing home and screened-in porch to encroach 9.4 feet into the rear 
yard setback of 25 feet on 0.14 acres located at 1270 Stone Gables Drive (Parcel ID# 173505) in the NR 
(Neighborhood Residential) Zoning District with a Traditional Neighborhood Development (TND) 
overlay.  

Location & Current Land Use 
Currently, the subject property contains a single-family dwelling. The property is zoned Neighborhood 
Residential (NR) with a Traditional Neighborhood Development (TND) overlay.  

• Condition and land use of the surrounding properties are: 
o To the North- A single family dwelling zoned Neighborhood Residential (NR) with a 

TND overlay. 
o To the West- Common open space owned by the Cable Square HOA with a 

Neighborhood Residential (NR) with a TND overlay. 
o To the South- A single family dwelling zoned Neighborhood Residential (NR) with a 

TND overlay. 
o To the East- A single family dwelling zoned Neighborhood Residential (NR) with a 

TND overlay. 

Property History  

The property was vacant until the parcel was sold to Hillcrest Partners LLC in 2018. In 2018, Windsor 
Investments LLC applied for a certificate of zoning compliance and building permit. The permit was 
submitted with a site plan that indicated a patio and screened in porch that encroached into the 
Neighborhood Residential rear-yard setback of 25 feet. The permit (#18-035) was approved on 
November 5th, 2018 with remarks indicating that the screened-in rear porch was allowed to encroach into 
the rear setback a maximum of 10 feet (see enclosures). The home was constructed in 2019 as seen on 
the site plan, without the screened-in porch.  

The property and built home were then sold to Elizabeth Jean Gardner in 2020. Later in 2020, Jimmys 
Home Improvement applied on behalf of the homeowner for a zoning compliance permit to build a 
screened-in porch on the rear side of the built home (see enclosures). The permit was approved on June 
18th, 2020 with an attached site plan that allowed the screened-in porch to encroach into the rear yard 
setback. The porch was constructed as described and permitted. 

In section 3.3.5.D of Elon’s LDO, it states that “Balconies, stoops, stairs, chimneys, open porches, bay 
windows, and raised doorways are permitted to encroach into the building setbacks a maximum of 10 ft. 
Open decks and patios are permitted to encroach into the rear and side setbacks”. An interpretation of 
this language could have led to the screened-in porch being allowed to encroach into the 25-foot rear 
yard setback when the original home and porch zoning applications were approved in 2019 and 2020.  
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On December 1st, 2022, an application for a variance was submitted by Elizabeth J Gardner, owner of 
the home at 1270 Stone Gables Drive (parcel ID #173505). The application requests a 9.4 foot variance 
from the rear-yard setback of 25feet to bring the home into compliance.  

 

 
Land Use Analysis 

• The property is zoned NR (Neighborhood Residential) with a Traditional Neighborhood Design 
(TND) overlay and the applicant is requesting a 9.4-foot variance to reduce the rear yard setback 
and bring the existing home into compliance with the Town of Elon Land Development Code 
requirements. The rear yard setback for the house in the Cable Square subdivision is 25 feet. The 
current home on the property is located approximately 15.6 feet off the rear property line.  

 
• This property is not located within a FEMA regulated floodplain and is located within the Jordan 

Lake watershed. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Town of Elon Land Development Ordinance identifies the current property as Neighborhood 
Residential with a TND overlay.  

The intent of the Neighborhood Residential district is defined as: 
“The Neighborhood Residential Planning District accommodates existing medium-density 
single-family residential neighborhoods and provides opportunities for future single-family 
residential development primarily within the Town’s northwest growth area. This district 
provides for some higher-density residential development within walking distance of designated 
Neighborhood and Village Center Districts, as identified on the Land Development Ordinance 
Map (and as provided for in Sub-Section 3.3.2 below). Streets in the Neighborhood Residential 
District must be interconnected, as required in Section 5.7 – Street and Greenway Design 
Regulations. Urban Open Space must be provided according to Section 5.5 – Open space 
Preservation and Design Regulations. A range of housing types is encouraged. Low-intensity 
business activity is permitted in mixed-use buildings at a residential scale, in and around 
designated Town, Neighborhood and Village Center Districts. The intensity to which permitted 
uses may be built is regulated by the building type corresponding with the intended use and 
permitted within the planning district.”  
 

The intent of the Traditional Neighborhood Residential district is defined as: 
“The traditional neighborhood development overlay (TND-O) district provides an alternative to 
conventional large-lot, single-use subdivisions. The TND Overlay encourages development of 
neighborhoods with small blocks, interconnected, pedestrian-oriented streets and sidewalks, and 
a mixture of buildings, uses, and public spaces. The intent of this overlay district is to minimize 
traffic congestion, suburban sprawl, infrastructure costs, and environmental degradation. The 
TND Overlay District calls for neighborhoods with a recognizable center and clearly defined 
edges. The optimum size is a quarter mile from center to edge – about a fifteen minute walk. 
TNDs contain a mixture of uses and housing types in close proximity to one another and have a 
variety of civic buildings and public spaces which are prominently sited, to provide a strong 
sense of community. The TND Overlay District may be applied in all general planning districts 
through map adoption for TNDs with completed designs and overlay district approval.” 
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Planning Staff Analysis 

In 2018, Hillcrest Partners LLC received an approved zoning compliance permit to construct a single-family 
home on parcel #173505. The approved permit allowed, on the site plan, for a screened-in porch and patio 
to encroach into the 25 rear-yard setback. The house was built without the screened-in porch in 2019. In 
2020, the home and property were sold to Elizabeth Jean Gardner, who then applied for another zoning 
compliance permit in 2020. The permit was to build a screened-in porch that was shown on the site plan to 
encroach into the rear-yard setback of 25-feet in the rear-yard. The porch was constructed and described as 
permitted.  

The screened-in porch was built to be and is currently non-conforming to LDO standards. If the Elon Board 
of Adjustment approves the 9.4-foot variance, the house will become conforming to the Town of Elon LDO 
Standards. 

 

 

 

Suggested Motions 

The Board may consider attaching conditions that they may deem appropriate to any approval decision of 
the request. Please note that all of the motions must result in a vote favorable to the Variance request in 
order for the Board to issue approval of the request. 

The following motion format is recommended: 

Section 8.5.3 of the Town of Elon Land Development Ordinance establishes the findings listed below 
that the Board of Adjustment must make in granting any variance. 

 
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be 

necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property.  

 
2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for 
granting a variance. 

 
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing the property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a 
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

 
4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 
 

 
***Please refer to the 4 Findings of Fact listed above when making a decision*** 
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Motion 1: Unnecessary hardship (would/would not) result from the strict application of the ordinance as it 
relates to the requested Variance. 

Motion 2: The hardship(s) related to the requested Variance (does/does not) result from conditions that are 
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Motion 3: The hardship(s) related to the requested Variance (does/does not) result from actions taken by 
the applicant or property owner. 

Motion 4: The requested Variance (is/is not) consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, 
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is received. 

Motion 5: The Town of Elon Board of Adjustment (select one option from the following): 

a. Approves the Variance request in whole, with or without conditions as stated for the 
record. 

b. Approves the Variance request in part, with or without conditions as stated for 

the record. 

c. Denies the Variance request. 
 

Submitted by: Mary Kathryn Harward, Planner 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enclosures: Application for Variance (including survey plats and building permit site plans) 

                    Site Plan Setback Maps 

                    Aerial Imagery 

        Zoning Map 
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Approved Zoning Compliance Permit for 
construction of single family home at 1270 
Stone Gables Drive.



Approved Zoning Compliance Permit for 
construction of single family home at 1270 Stone Gables Drive.



Approved Zoning Compliance Permit for 
construction of single family home at 1270 Stone 
Gables Drive.



Original Approved Screened-In Porch Application
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